

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

DEAN HARA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

NANCY GILL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

COMBINED REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

CARMEN M. ORTIZ
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. KOPP
(202) 514-3311
MICHAEL JAY SINGER
(202) 514-5432
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
(202) 514-3309
BENJAMIN S. KINGSLEY
(202) 353-8253

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Room 7261
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Section 3 of DOMA Violates Principles of Equal Protection.....	9
II. If DOMA Section 3 Does Not Violate Principles of Equal Protection, It Is Authorized by the Spending Clause and Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment.....	13
A. DOMA Section 3 Does Not Present a “Germaneness” Problem under the Spending Clause.....	14
B. DOMA Section 3 Does Not Independently Violate the Tenth Amendment.....	16
III. Dean Hara’s Injury Relating to his FEHBP Claim Cannot Be Redressed by the District Court; He Must First Obtain Relief in the Federal Circuit.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atlantic Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003).	18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	12
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).	7, 10, 12
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).	30
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).	9
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).	28, 29, 30
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).	22
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).	26
<i>Fornano v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	24, 29, 30
<i>Hara v. OPM</i> , No. 09-3134 (Fed. Cir.).	5, 26
<i>Hopkins Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935).	19
<i>Horner v. Acosta</i> , 803 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1986).	28

Lindahl v. OPM,
470 U.S. 768 (1985). 25, 26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992). 22

Lyng v. Automobile Workers,
485 U.S. 360 (1988). 9

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977). 11

McNary v. Hatian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991). 29, 30

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011). 9

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992). 16, 17, 19

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981). 15, 16

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997). 16

Sbalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care,
529 U.S. 1 (2000). 30

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976). 23

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange,
374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005). 11

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987). 14, 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998). 22, 23

United States v. Ablers,
305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 18

United States v. Bongiorno,
106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997). 8, 16

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988). 30

United States v. Lewko,
269 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 17

United States v. Meade,
175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999). 17

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987). 20

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008). 20

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2. 22

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)..... 4, 24, 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 8331(2)..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 8333..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 8339(k)..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 8339(k)(2)(A).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 8341.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 8341(a)(1)(A).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 8341(a)(2)(A).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 8347(b).....	4, 24
5 U.S.C. § 8347(d)(1).....	4, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 8901(3)(B).....	4, 23, 26
5 U.S.C. § 8901(5).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8905.....	3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 8906.....	3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 8912.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)(A)(i).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9).....	4, 24, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
38 U.S.C. § 101(3).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 416(a)-(g).....	18

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 831.104(a).....	4, 24
----------------------------	-------

5 C.F.R. § 831.109(d).....	4, 24
5 C.F.R. § 831.109(e).....	4, 24
5 C.F.R. § 831.110.	4, 25
5 C.F.R. § 831.631(b).	24
5 C.F.R. § 890.301(f).	4
5 C.F.R. § 890.301(g).	4
5 C.F.R. § 890.303(c).....	4
5 C.F.R. § 1201.22(b)(1).	4, 25
8 C.F.R. § 216.3.....	18
38 C.F.R. § 39.10(a).....	16
